RULE
Department of the State
Office of the Secretary of State
Department Non-Statutory Fees (LAC 4:I.401)
Pursuant to the provisions of the Administrative Procedure
Act (R.S. 49:950 et seq.) and under the authority of R.S.
3:1447, R.S. 9:2782, R.S. 18:1293, R.S. 24:172, R.S.
24:173.1, R.S. 25:1282, R.S. 25:1284, R.S. 36:742, R.S.

4. Election Services—Publications
Item Fee
Bond Registration Certificate (Municipal Bonds)
(Optional) $10.00
Certified Copy (In Addition to Per Page Fee)
$20.00
Certified Copy of “Living Will” Declaration Registration $20.00
“Living Will” Replacement of Identification Card $5.00
Proces Verbal
Recordation $10.00
Proces Verbal (Cost Per Page) $2.00
Public Officials Signature Registration Certificate $10.00
Publications
 Ballot Box $5.00
 Buckram Bound Acts of Legislature
 2010/I, II and III (2010 Regular Session) $172.00
 2011/I and II (2011 Regular and 1st Extraordinary
Sessions) $120.00
 2012/I, II and III (2012 Regular Session) $174.00
 2013/I and II (2013 Regular Session) $120.00
 2014/I and II (2014 Regular Session) $170.00
 2015/I and II (2015 Regular Session) $205.00
 2016/I and II (2016 Regular Session) $340.00
 2017/I and II (2017 Regular Session and 1st and 2nd
Extraordinary Sessions) $250.00
 Future Issues (Printed Annually) * Varies
 Code of Governmental Ethics $5.00
 Corporation Law $25.00